
Section 920.220 Closed Loop Contractor Registration, Renewal and Fees

a)	Registration Required.  All closed loop well contractors shall hold a certificate of registration as a closed loop well contractor issued by the Department.  All registered certified closed loop well contractors shall annually file an application to renew their registrations with the Department.

b)	Application.  A certified contractor may apply for registration as a closed loop well contractor on forms provided by the Department and shall submit the registration application fee of $100 to the Department.

c)	Third Party Certification Requirement.  An applicant for registration under this Section shall submit proof of certification in accordance with Section 920.210 with the application. The Department shall keep a list of approved third party certification organizations posted on the Department's website at http://www.dph.illinois.gov/.

d)	Renewal Fee.  The fee to be paid for the annual renewal of a closed loop well contractor registration shall be $100.  All registration renewals shall be made by November 30 of each year.

e)	Late Fee.  The late fee to be paid for a registration annual renewal submitted after November 30 shall be $25. 

f)	Expiration.  A registration certificate issued under this Section shall expire on December 31 of the year issued, except that an original registration certificate issued after September 30 and before December 31 shall expire on December 31 of the following year. 

g)	Continuing Education Required. All renewals and reinstatements of a closed loop well contractor registration shall be made on forms prescribed by the Department, and shall include documentation that the contractor has attended at least six hours of approved continuing education in the preceding two years that is approved in accordance with Section 920.240.

h)	Reinstatement.  The fee to be paid for the reinstatement of a closed loop well contractor registration that has expired for a period of less than three years shall be $50 plus all lapsed renewal fees 

i)	Restoration.  A registration that has expired for more than three years may be restored by taking and passing the written closed loop well contractor certification exam and paying the required fees.

(Source:  Amended at 46 Ill. Reg. 15751, effective August 30, 2022)
